## Ordinance No. 268

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE, NEBRASKA TO ESTABLISH REVISED SEWER RATES FOR THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE MUNICIPAL SEWER SYSTEM; TO PROVIDE FOR THE REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES OR PARTS THEREOF; TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; TO PROVIDE FOR THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE MADE A PART OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE, AND THAT THE SECTIONS MAY BE RENUMBERED; TO PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM AND THAT THAT ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON JANUARY 1, 2024, AFTER PASSAGE, PUBLICATION, POSTING, AND PROCLAMATION AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE, NEBRASKA.

Section 1. That Chapter 3, Article 2, Section 215, subparagraph 2 (a) (b 1-2) of the Code of the Village of Lodgepole is hereby amended to read as follows:

# 3-215. MUNICIPAL SEWER DEPARTMENT; FEES, CHARGES AND COLLECTION.

- 2. The total sewer charge shall consist of a customer charge as follows:
  - (a) Time period of January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 CLASSIFICATION MONTHLY RATE Residential and Commercial \$33.50 per month service charge plus \$2.20 per 1,000 gallons or fraction thereof of usage.
  - (b) Time period of January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 CLASSIFICATION MONTHLY RATE
    Residential and Commercial \$36.50 per month service charge plus \$2.35 per 1,000 gallons or fraction thereof of usage.
  - (c) Time period January 1, 2026 and beyond. CLASSIFICATION MONTHLY RATE Residential and Commercial \$40.00 per month service charge plus \$2.50 per 1,000 gallons or fraction thereof of usage.
- Section 2: These rates shall become effective with the January 1, 2024 billing.
- Section 3: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- Section 4: This Ordinance shall be effective after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of November, 2023.

RJ Savely, Chairman Tanya Engel, Clerk

## Ordinance No. 267

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE, NEBRASKA TO ESTABLISH REVISED WATER RATES FOR THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM; TO PROVIDE FOR THE REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES OR PARTS THEREOF; TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; TO PROVIDE FOR THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE MADE A PART OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE, AND THAT THE SECTIONS MAY BE RENUMBERED; TO PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM AND THAT THAT ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON JANUARY 1, 2024, AFTER PASSAGE, PUBLICATION, POSTING, AND PROCLAMATION AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LODGEPOLE, NEBRASKA.

Section 1. That Chapter 3, Article 1, Section 110, subparagraph (a) of the Code of the Village of Lodgepole is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### 3-110. MUNICIPAL WATER DEPARTMENT; MINIMUM RATES.

#### Water Rates

- (a) For residential and commercial consumers located within the Village limits of the Village of Lodgepole, Nebraska, the rate shall be \$34.00 per month service charge plus \$1.25 per 1,000 gallons or fraction thereof of usage.
- Section 2: These rates shall become effective with the January 1, 2024 billing.
- Section 3: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- Section 4: This Ordinance shall be effective after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of November, 2023.

RJ Savely, Chairman Tanya Engel, Clerk